## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

#### Chapter 30.

AN ACT to incorporate the Winnegance Mill Company,

Approved February 20, 1836,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That John Agry, Franklin Glazier, Names of Corpo-John Gardner, Robert Gardner, William M. Rogers, Rufus rators. K. Page, their associates, successors, and assigns, be and they hereby are created a body corporate, by the name of the Winnegance Mill Company located in the towns of Phipsburg and Bath, and by that name to sue and be sued, to have and use a common seal, and have power to establish by-laws for the management of the affairs of the Company; and said company may purchase and hold real and May hold estate not exceeding personal estate, to an amount, not exceeding, at any one \$100,000. time, the sum of one hundred thousand dollars; and on such real estate may erect mills, mill dams and booms, and do all other things necessary and convenient for the operations of said Company.

### Chapter 31.

AN ADDITIONAL ACT respecting Lewiston Falls Academy.

Approved February 20, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That any six of the Trustees of the Six Trustees to Lewiston Falls Academy shall constitute a quorum for the rum. transaction of business, any provision in "an Act to incorporate the Trustees of the Lewiston Falls Academy," approved February 25, 1834, to the contrary notwithstanding.